
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Monday, 27 June 2016

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting CABINET

Date Tuesday, 5 July 2016

Time 9.30 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Northallerton

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.
Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
M S Robson (Chairman)
P R Wilkinson (Vice-Chairman)
Mrs B S Fortune

N A Knapton
B Phillips
S Watson

Other Members of the Council for information 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES

To confirm the decisions of the meeting held on 7 June 2016 (CA.1 - CA.13), 
previously circulated.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Resources Management  

3. 2015/16 REVENUE AND RESERVES OUTTURN POSITION 1 - 10

This report presents the revenue outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2016, which includes the position on reserves.  The Statement of Accounts, 
which is the consolidated financial position of the Council for 2015/16, is the 
responsibility of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee which will 
meet on 20 September 2016 to approve the Annual Financial Report – 
Statement of Accounts.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the council tax payers reserve of £524,847 be used to support the 
outturn position as year end as detailed in paragraph 2.4 of the report; the 
increase in the use of the one-off fund at quarter 4 £426,732, as detailed at 
paragraph 3.4 and attached at annex B of report; the use of the one-off fund 
£162,000 from the One-Off Fund to assist in the development of the Central 
Northallerton Prison Site development as detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the 
report and the decrease in the reserves position £4,381,663, at paragraph 3.2 
and detailed in Annex C of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

4. 2015/16 CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN POSITION 11 - 26

This report presents the capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 
2016 and also provides an update on the annual treasury management 
position.   Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management 
as the way that the capital programme is funded directly affects the treasury 
management arrangements of the Council.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approved and recommend that 
Council notes the 2015/16 capital outturn position of £13,951,716 at paragraph 
2.3 and attached at Annex A of the report; approves the under spend of 
£29,885 at paragraph 2.8 and over spend of £49,703 at paragraph 2.8 of the 
report; approves the requests at paragraph 2.9 of the report for re-profiling the 
capital schemes totalling £305,505 from 2015/16 programme to 2016/17; 
approves the requests at paragraph 2.13 of the report for re-profiling the 
additional capital schemes totalling £4,061,574 from 2015/16 programme to 
2016/17; notes the treasury management outturn position 2015/16 detailed at 
paragraph 9.2 of the report and notes the Prudential Indicators attached at 
Annex C of the report.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards



5. INVESTMENT PLAN TO PREVENT HOMELESSNESS 2016/2020 27 - 30

This report presents an Investment Plan to help prevent homelessness in 
Hambleton for the period of 2016/2020.  It seeks approval to invest £69,980 
per annum for the next four years and to draw down a further £16,000 from 
already allocated ‘One Off Funds’ for three years from April 2017 for this 
purpose.

In accepting the recommendations, Cabinet will approve and recommend to 
Council that the proposed Investment Plan as set out in the report be approved 
and that £16,000 be transferred from the already allocated budget of £55,050 
from the One-Off Fund annually for three years from April 2017 to fund a 
dedicated part-time individual sector worker subject to yearly review.

Relevant Ward(s): All Wards

6. COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SHARPS - WAIVING OF PROCUREMENT 
RULES

31 - 34

This report seeks approval to waive the procurement 
[...]
 PLANS 87 - 92

This report seeks endorsement of the Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan for Great Smeaton and the revised Action Plan for 
Stokesley.

In accepting the recommendation, the Public Open Space, Sport and 
Recreation Action Plan in Annex B of the report will be endorsed.

Relevant Ward(s): Appleton Wiske and Smeatons; Stokesley



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
5 July 2016 

Subject: 2015/16 REVENUE OUTTURN AND POSITION ON RESERVES
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the revenue outturn position for the 
year ending 31 March 2016, which includes the position on reserves.  The Statement of 
Accounts, which is the consolidated financial position of the Council for 2015/16, is the 
responsibility of the Audit and Governance Committee which will meet on 20 September 
2016 to approve the Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts.

1.2 The capital outturn and annual treasury management position is contained in a separate 
report on this cabinet agenda.

1.3 The report focuses on three key outcomes:-
(a) Overall position at the end of the financial year;
(b) Major variances between budget and outturn;
(c) Position on Reserves.

1.4 This report presents the revenue outturn position in the format of management accounts, 
which Members have become accustomed to from the quarterly monitoring reports to 
Cabinet.  It also includes the movement on the reserve funds.  

2.0 REVENUE OUTTURN:

2.1 The original budget plans for 2015/16 were for a net spend of £6,918,280.  The expenditure 
was budgeted to be funded by council tax, Government revenue support grant, business 
rates and a transfer from the Council’s reserves.  During the financial year, under the 
Council’s budgetary control arrangements, Cabinet received quarterly monitoring reports, 
all of which adjusted the budget in the light of the latest information av
[...]
computer 
fund and the economic development fund.  The economic development fund was used for 
the purchase of the prison site at approximately £1,500,000 where further to the 
development of the site this funding will be returned to the council’s reserve.  

3.3 The movement in the council tax payers reserve has seen income from the new homes 
bonus grant of £1,347,274 and also expenditure of £1,000,000 to top up the one-off fund 
and £500,000 to form the Local Plan Reserve.  These key movements have occurred to 
enable an efficient approach to the use and allocation of reserves going forwards in an ever 
changing environment.  In addition at year end £524, 847 was used to support the revenue 
budget as a one off occurrence due to the interest earned from the loan to Broadacres 
Housing Association not being realised as soon as anticipated.

3.4 Movements in the one off fund receive cabinet approval during the year.  Annex B details 
further movements that have occurred at quarter 4 which require approval in this report.  It 
is it recommended to Cabinet and Council that the total expenditure allocation of £426,732 
from the One-off Fund at quarter 4 be approved.

3.5 The other movements in the reserves which total £227,918 have occurred from grants 
being received or funds being transferred out to support expenditure during the year in line 
with previous reports being approved at Cabinet in the past, the main movement being 
£125,000 for the Make a Difference Fund.  Further reserves are created due to financial 
regulation accounting treatment of grants and contributions; examples being take that step 
and winter weather campaign.  

3.6 Attached at Annex C is the detail for the movement in the reserves.

4.0 USE OF RESERVES:

4.1 The Council is in the process of creating a local asset backed vehicle joint venture 
company to develop the prison site in the centre of Northellerton.  In order to progress the 
project specialist assistance is required in the form of legal, property, quantity cost surveyor 
and tax advisors.

4.2 The estimated cost of the advice totals £162,000 and is £107,000 for legal support, £45,000 
for property advisors and £10,000 for quantity cost surveyors.  The tax advice is yet to be 
finalised and will be confirmed at quarter 1 2016/17.  The formation of the joint venture 
company will result in the cost outlay at the beginning of the project being repaid on the 
completion of the development of the prison site and the financial position overall is cost 
neutral to the Council.  It is recommended in this report that these costs are approved.

Page 3



5.0 LINK TO COUNCIL PRIORITIES 

5.1 The monitoring of the financial budget throughout the year and reporting the financial year 
end position assists in ensuring the Council’s service requirements are met and contributes 
to the achievement of the priorities set out in the Council Plan.

6.0 RISK ASSESSMENT:

6.1 There are no major risks associated with this report 

7.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

7.1 Financial - the financial implications are dealt with in the body of the report.

8.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS:

8.1 It is a legal requirement under s25 of the Local Government Act 2003 to set a balance 
budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.

9.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no specific equality implications to this report, however equalities issues are 
accounted for at all stages of the financial planning and reporting process.

10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS: 

10.1 That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:

(1) the council tax payers reserve of £524,847 is used to support the outturn position as 
year end as detailed in paragraph 2.4;

(2) the increase in the use of the one-off fund at quarter 4 £426,732, detailed at 
paragraph 3.4 and attached at annex B;

(3) the sum of £162,000 from the one-off fund to assist in the development of the 
Central Northallerton Prison Site development as detailed in paragraph 4.2;

(4) the decrease in the reserves position £4,381,663, at paragraph 3.2 and detailed in 
Annex C.

DR JUSTIN IVES

Author ref: LBW
Contact: Louise Branford-White

Head of Finance (s151 Officer)
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

Background papers: Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts 2015/16
Outturn Position 15/16 Finance Ledger

Page 4



20
15

/1
6 

R
EV

EN
U

E 
O

U
TT

U
R

N
 - 

M
A

JO
R

 V
A

R
IA

N
C

ES
  >

 £
7,

00
0

O
ve

rs
pe

nd
s

U
nd

er
sp

en
ds

To
ta

l
Ex

pl
an

at
io

n 
O

f V
ar

ia
nc

es
£

£
£

R
ev

is
ed

 B
ud

ge
t A

pp
ro

ve
d 

at
 Q

ua
rt

er
 3

 C
ab

in
et

7,
82

4,
35

0

C
us

to
m

er
 a

nd
 L

ei
su

re
 S

er
vi

ce
s 

H
am

bl
et

on
 L

ei
su

re
 C

en
tre

In
co

m
e

47
,8

09
   

   
   

   
Im

pr
ov

em
en

ts
 in

 m
em

be
rs

hi
ps

 a
nd

 s
w

im
m

in
g 

an
d 

in
tro

du
ct

io
n 

of
 d

ire
ct

 d
eb

it 
pa

ym
en

ts
an

d 
th

e 
su

cc
es

sf
ul

 in
tro

du
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
le

is
ur

e 
di

sc
ou

nt
 c

ar
d

S
to

ke
sl

ey
 L

ei
su

re
 C

en
tre

E
m

pl
oy

ee
s

11
,1

59
   

   
   

   
Is

su
es

 w
ith

 re
cr

ui
tin

g 
fo

r v
ac

an
t p

os
ts

 a
nd

 im
pr

ov
ed

 s
ic

kn
es

s 
ab

se
nc

e
S

up
pl

ie
s 

&
 S

er
vi

ce
s

9,
96

2
   

   
   

   
  

R
ed

uc
ed

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f V

en
di

ng
 S

up
pl

ie
s 

an
d 

E
qu

ip
m

en
t b

ou
gh

t f
or

 re
-s

al
e

B
ed

al
e 

Le
is

ur
e 

C
en

tre
In

co
m

e
13

,6
76

   
   

   
   

Im
pr

ov
em

en
ts

 in
 m

em
be

rs
hi

ps
 a

nd
 s

w
im

m
in

g 
an

d 
in

tro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 d
ire

ct
 d

eb
it 

pa
ym

en
ts

an
d 

th
e 

su
cc

es
sf

ul
 in

tro
du

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

le
is

ur
e 

di
sc

ou
nt

 c
ar

d
S

up
lli

es
 &

 S
er

vi
ce

s
7,

26
4

   
   

   
   

  
R

ed
uc

ed
 a

m
ou

nt
 o

f V
en

di
ng

 S
up

pl
ie

s 
an

d 
E

qu
ip

m
en

t b
ou

gh
t f

or
 re

-s
al

e

Th
irs

k 
Le

is
ur

e 
C

en
tre

P
re

m
is

es
16

,3
83

   
   

   
O

ve
rs

pe
nd


[...]
l
15

,6
06

,2
99

5,
83

2,
97

7
3,

05
4,

36
0

12
,8

27
,6

82
G

en
er

al
 F

un
d 

B
al

an
ce

2,
00

0,
00

0
2,

00
0,

00
0

th
is

 b
al

an
ce

 is
 m

ai
nt

ai
ne

d 
as

 th
e 

C
ou

nc
il's

 g
en

er
al

 fu
nd

 w
or

ki
ng

 
ba

la
nc

e,
 w

hi
ch

 e
qu

at
es

 to
 a

pp
ro

xi
m

at
el

y 
4%

 o
f t

he
 g

ro
ss

 a
nn

ua
l 

bu
dg

et
To

ta
l R

ev
en

ue
 R

es
er

ve
s

17
,6

06
,2

99
5,

83
2,

97
7

3,
05

4,
36

0
14

,8
27

,6
82

C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve
s

C
ap

ita
l G

ra
nt

s 
U

na
pp

lie
d

10
0,

02
0

7,
13

1
92

,8
89

gr
an

ts
 to

 b
e 

ap
pl

ie
d 

fo
r s

pe
ci

fic
 c

ap
ita

l p
ro

je
ct

s 
in

 a
cc

or
da

nc
e 

w
ith

 
th

e 
pr

ev
ai

lin
g 

co
nd

iti
on

s
G

en
er

al
 C

ap
ita

l R
ec

ei
pt

s
4,

03
4,

17
1

1,
59

5,
91

5
2,

43
8,

25
6

ca
pi

ta
l r

ec
ei

pt
s 

w
er

e 
us

ed
 to

 fu
nd

 th
e 

ca
pi

ta
l p

ro
gr

am
m

e 
as

 
ap

pr
ov

ed
 in

 th
e 

C
ap

ita
l S

tra
te

gy
 p

rio
r t

o 
th

e 
be

gi
nn

in
g 

of
 th

e 
fin

an
ci

al
 y

ea
r

To
ta

l C
ap

ita
l R

es
er

ve
s

4,
13

4,
19

1
1,

60
3,

04
6

0
2,

53
1,

14
5

TO
TA

L 
R

es
er

ve
s

21
,7

40
,4

90
7,

43
6,

02
3

3,
05

4,
36

0
17

,3
58

,8
27

Annex C

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
7 July 2015

Subject: 2015/16 CAPITAL OUTTURN AND ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
REVIEW
 All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Finance: Councillor P R Wilkinson

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:

1.1 The purpose of this report is to present to Members the capital outturn position for the year 
ending 31 March 2016 and also update on the annual treasury management position.  
Capital expenditure is intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
capital programme is funded, directly effects the treasury management arrangements of the 
Council.

1.2 This Council currently does not borrow for a capital purpose; instead capital expenditure is 
funded by revenue contributions, capital receipts, capital grants and contributions.  The use 
of revenue contributions, capital grants, capital receipts received in the year and the use of 
the capital receipts reserve to support capital expenditure affects the treasury management 
daily cash flow position.

1.3 The report is split into three distinct areas:
(a) Capital:-

 Update Members on the Councils capital programme final outturn position for 
2015/16;

 Inform Cabinet of any capital under or over spends and seek approval for any 
resulting changes to the programme;

 Inform the Cabinet of any capital slippage on schemes and seek approval for the 
associated funding to be slipped to or from the financial years to reflect this;

 Inform Members of the funding position of the capital programme;
 Inform Cabinet of urgent capital schemes in 2016/17 that need to be approved and 

will be included in quarter 1 monitoring

(b) Treasury Management:-
 Update Members on the treasury management legislative requirements;
 Inform Cabinet of the treasury management position at 31 March 2016;
 Reflect on current economic interest rate environment and the treasury 

management strategy set prior to the beginning of the 2015/16 financial year;
 Inform Cabinet of the Borrowing and Investment Position for 2015/16

(c) Prudential Indicators – Capital & Treasury Management
 Review the capital and treasury management indicators for 2015/16 outturn

2.0 CAPITAL OUTTURN 15/16, UNDER / OVER SPENDS AND RE-PROFILING OF 
CAPITAL SCHEMES: 

2.1 The 2015/16 capital programme was approved by Cabinet on 10 February 2015 at 
£37,854,300.  During the financial year, further capital schemes were approved, some 
schemes were removed and the revised Capital budget at quarter 3 was £14,237,403.

2.2 The 2015/16 capital programme final outturn was £13,951,716, which resulted in a variance 
of £285,687.  This comprised of 3 components: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



[...]
pend on the capital programme in 2015/16 is £29,885 and represents four 
schemes; these funds are no longer required and are returned to the capital receipts 
reserve. £27,706 of the saving related to the waste strategy new kerbside bins project.

2.9 The schemes to be carried forward in to the 2016/17 capital programme total £305,505.  
These schemes are detailed in Annex A, are categorised as ‘C/Fwd’ and approval is sort by 
Members in this report.

2.10 In addition, it was already recognised earlier than quarter 4 that some schemes would not 
be completed in 2015/16, therefore these schemes of £4,061,574 were removed from the 
capital programme and are attached at Annex B.  In order to provide a transparent position 
at outturn, these schemes also need to be approved to be carried forward into 2016/17.

2.11 Capital schemes are monitored on a monthly basis and reported to Cabinet quarterly, 
ensuring that the majority of schemes are held within budget or reported to Council at the 
earliest opportunity.  At quarter 1 2016/17, the schemes to be carried forward from 2015/16 
will be combined to commence the consolidated Capital programme for monitoring in 
2016/17.

3.0 FUNDING THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME:

3.1 The 2015/16 capital programme expenditure of £3,951,716 has been funded as detailed in 
table 2 below:

Page 13



Capital programme 2015/16 £
Repairs & Renewals Fund 164,882
Computer Fund 206,746
Economic Development Fund 1,573,318
S 106 Contributions 4,205
Grants 314,060
Capital Receipts 1,688,505
Internal Borrowing / Surplus Funds 10,000,000
Total Funding 13,951,716

3.2 The overall funding position continues to be closely monitored to ensure the overall capital 
programme remains affordable and sustainable over the 10 year approved capital plan.

4.0 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION 2015/16 AND THE LEGISLATIVE 
REQUIREMENT 

4.1 This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 to 
produce an annual treasury management review of ac
[...]
nagement activities conform to the Local Government Act 2003 and the 
Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code and the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice 

15.0 EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES:-

15.1 The capital programme seeks to address key equality issues that affect the Council and the 
public.  The main scheme that specifically addressed equalities in 2015/16 was the disabled 
facilities grant scheme.

16.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

16.1 It is recommended that Cabinet approves and recommends to Council to:-

(a) note the 2015/16 capital outturn position of £13,951,716 at paragraph 2.3 and 
attached at Annex A;

(b) approve the under spend of £29,885 at paragraph 2.6 and over spend of £49,703 at 
paragraph 2.8;

(c) approve the requests at paragraph 2.9 for re-profiling the capital schemes totalling 
£305,505 from 2015/16 programme to 2016/17;

(d) Approve the request at paragraph 2.10 for re-profiling the additional capital schemes 
totalling £4,061,574 from 2015/16 programme to 2016/17 as attached in Annex B;

(e) note the treasury management outturn position 2015/16 detailed at paragraph 9.2; 
and 

(f) note the Prudential Indicators attached at Annex C.

DR JUSTIN IVES

Author ref: LBW

Contact: Louise Branford-White
Head of Finance (s151 Officer)
Direct Line No: 01609 767024

Background papers: Annual Financial Report 2015/16
Outturn Position 15/16 Finance Ledger 
Capital Monitoring Reports in 2015/16
Treasury Management Reports in 2015/16

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



C
ap

ita
l P

ro
gr

am
m

e 
Sc

he
m

es
 2

01
5/

16
A

nn
ex

 A

C
ou

nc
ill

or
 / 

O
ffi

ce
r

C
ap

ita
l S

ch
em

e

A
pp

ro
ve

d 
B

ud
ge

t f
or

 
O

U
TT

U
R

N
 

20
15

/1
6 

fr
om

 
Q

3

Th
ird

 P
ar

ty
 

C
on

tn

C
os

t t
o 

th
e 

C
ou

nc
il 

   
  

£

Ex
pe

nd
itu

re
 a

t 
O

ut
tu

rn
 

31
/0

3/
20

16

Variance

Change in Funding Taken / 
(Returned) Capital 

Re
[...]
Upper Limit on fixed interest rates based on net debt 108% 108% 
    
Upper Limit on variable interest rates based on net debt  -8% -8% 

    
Upper limit for total principal sums invested for over 364 
days (per maturity date) £9,000 £9,000 

 
 
Maturity structure of fixed rate borrowing during 2014/15 upper limit lower limit 
under 12 months  0% 100% 

12 months and within 24 months 0% 100% 

24 months and within 5 years 0% 100% 

5 years and within 10 years 0% 100% 
10 years and above 0% 100% 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
5 July 2016

Subject: INVESTMENT PLAN TO PREVENT HOMELESSNESS 2016/2020
All Wards

Portfolio Holder for Planning: Councillor B Phillips 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 This report presents an Investment Plan to help prevent homelessness in Hambleton for the 
period of 2016/2020.  It seeks approval to invest £69,980 per annum for the next four years 
and to draw down a further £16,000 from already allocated ‘one off funds’ for three years 
from April 2017 for this purpose.

1.2 The Council has been in receipt of Homelessness Grant of about £70k per annum for many 
years.  In 2013/14 Homelessness funding was no longer paid as a ring fenced grant and 
instead funding is provided within the overall  Department of Communities and Local 
Government grant funding for the Authority however, the Government has encouraged local 
authorities to ensure it reaches front line services.  Therefore, the Investment Plan to 
Prevent Homelessness is funded as part of the Council’s revenue budget.  A 
Homelessness Investment Plan was approved by the Council in 2013 which supported this 
approach but this has now expired and a new plan is recommended for approval.  

1.3 The Council is managing the number of homeless presentations it receives through a focus 
on homelessness prevention.  This work has delivered better outcomes for clients and led 
to a decrease in the requirement to retain dwellings for temporary accommodation from 19 
to 11 units in the last 2 years reducing costs to the Council.  

1.4 Homelessness law changed in 2012 to enable local authorities to discharge their 
homelessness duties by offering suitable accommodation in the private sector.   Private 
sector housing has become an increasingly important tool for discharging the Council’s 
homelessness duty.  In 2015 the Council appointed a part-time private sector worker who 
has strengthened links with private sector landlords, finding accommodation for 55 people 
through negotiation and the use of bonds from the prevention fund.

1.5 The Homelessness Strategy 2015/2020 identifies the prevention of homelessness as being 
a key priority over the next five years.  Actions to support this priority include provision of 
bonds and rent in advance, the relaunch of the Private Landlord’s Forum, production of 
leaflets/guidance for landlords and tenants, support to the Citizen’s Advice Bureau for 
professional debt advice, continuation of Rough Sleeper support and no Second Night Out 
funding, funding the Choice Based Lettings scheme and assistance in the allocation and 
management of the new Home of Multiple Occupation (HMO) and in similar future projects.

1.6 In order to address homelessness issues and ensure delivery of the priorities of the 
Council’s approved Homelessness Strategy 2015/2020 it is proposed that an Investment 
Plan is agreed and implemented.

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



1.7 Critical elements of the Investment Plan include:

 Supporting current  staff resources to ensure that customers receive a good and 
responsive service

 Continued support for a dedicated part time private sector worker.  This post is 
currently funded on a fixed term basis for 2 years from April 2015 from a one off staff 
saving and funding provided via the County Homelessness Group.  This sub regional 
funding will cease in April 2017 and further funding needs to be secured if the Council 
is t
[...]
l review)

- 16,000 16,000 16,000

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS: 

5.1 There are no legal implications regarding this report.

6.0 EQUALITY/DIVERSITY ISSUES

6.1 This Investment Plan will increase choice and access to housing for customers in our 
communities.  It will also assist those on lower incomes for whom access to housing in the 
private rented sector would otherwise be difficult, because of the savings required to cover 
the costs of bonds and payment of rent a month in advance.  

7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:     

7.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) Members approve the proposed Investment Plan set out in paragraph 1.7 of this report; 
and

(2)  £16,000 be transferred from the already allocated budget of £55,050 from the ‘One-off 
Fund’ annually for three years from April 2017 to fund a dedicated part-time private 
sector worker subject to yearly review.

MICK JEWITT

Background Documents

Author ref: ALM

Contact: Alison Morton 
Housing Options Team Leader
Direct Line No: 01609 767177

 050716 Investment Plan to Prevent Homelessness 20162020

Page 30



HAMBLETON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: Cabinet
5 July 2016

Subject: COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL OF SHARPS - WAIVING OF PROCUREMENT 
RULES

All Wards
Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Waste & Recycling: Councillor S Watson 

1.0 PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND:    

1.1 This report seeks approval to waive the procurement rules set out in the Council’s 
Procurement Manual in relation to the provision of a service to collect and dispose of 
sharps produced as a result of clinical waste.

1.2 Hambleton District Council is Waste Collection Authority and is therefore obliged under the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 to collect and dispose of clinical waste including needles 
as a result of self-administering in the home. The Authority may make a charge to the 
resident to recover the cost of providing this service.

1.3 Until mid-2015 there was no demand for this service from 
[...]
sent to addresses where 
interviews had not previously been successful, explaining the purpose of the study, 
notifying them of the dates of the fieldwork and encouraging participation.

2.6 Contacts in bricks and mortar were sought through a wide range of sources including 
speaking with people living on existing sites to identify any friends or family living in bricks 
and mortar who might wish to move to a site.  Despite these efforts no households in bricks 
and mortar were identified to complete an interview with.

2.7 The findings of the study conclude that in Hambleton for the period 2016-2031 one 
additional pitch is required for households who meet the new definition but this is not 
required until the period 2026-31.  

Additional Need For Travelling Households

Gypsies and 
Travellers

2016-21 2021-26 2026-31 TOTAL

Who Meet 
Definition

-1 1 1 1

2.8 In addition, the findings conclude that 2 households who do not meet the new planning 
definition but have cultural needs as wider caravan dwellers may have a need for 
accommodation from 2021 and a further 3 may have the same need from 2026.  

Additional Need For Non-Travelling Households

Gypsies and 
Travellers

2016-21 2021-26 2026-31 TOTAL

Who do not 
meet definition 
but have cultural 
need

0 2 3 5

2.9 Whilst the study acknowledges that the changes to planning guidance may result in 
increased levels of travelling it is not recommended that the Council considers any transit 
provision at this time as there are operational transit pitches in Hambleton.

2.10 There are three separate families on waiting lists for both the Stokesley and Thirsk sites 
which are currently full.  However, the site interviews indicated that a number of households 
are seeking to vacate their pitches so there will be supply to meet the needs of the 
households on the waiting list.

Page 40



2.11 Therefore, there is currently no need, the only known additional need for Travelling 
households that must be provided for in t
[...]
l temporarily 
have they travelled in the past? If so when?
If the applicant has travelled in the past why have 
they stopped and do they plan to travel again in the 
future?
Other information
Who will be living on the site including names (if 
known) and family relationships?
If more than one family (parent(s) and children) 
intend to occupy the site, how long have they 
travelled together and how important is it that they 
stay together?
If more than one family do the applicants want to be 
treated as a single group or as individual families?
How many caravans will normally be on the site, 
and what type (ie touring or static)?

Page 84



15

Are any buildings (day rooms, stables, toilet blocks 
etc.) proposed? if so, provide details
Is any business use of the site proposed?, if so 
provide details
Why is a site is needed? 

Why has this site been chosen?
Does this applicant own other sites or permanent 
accommodation? If so please give details.
Can any written evidence be provided to show 
what efforts have been made to find an alternative 
site? (eg approaches to local planning authority’s 
housing and planning departments including 
applications for a pitch on a Local Authority site, 
estate agents, landowners, other gypsies and 
travellers.)
Are there any health issues which affect the day to 
day lives or educational needs of the applicants? 
(Written evidence in support of these matters 
must be submitted but these may become public 
documents and should be written with this in mind. 
The confidentiality of personal information will be 
respected in line with Data Protection laws).
Is planning permission sought on a temporary 
basis? If so how long for and why? When will travel 
re-commence and what then will become of the 
site?

Page 85



© Communications Unit HDC 2016

This information is available in  
alternative formats and languages

Hambleton District Council 
Environmental Health Service, Civic Centre,

Stone Cross, Northallerton DL6 2UU

01609 77
[...]
provision in the parish

£6,000.00 3

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 2015/16 Revenue and Reserves Outturn Position
	050716 Revenue Outturn 15-16 Actual Outturn Annex A
	050716 Revenue Outturn Annex B
	050716 Revenue Outturn 15-16 Actual Outturn Annex C

	4 2015/16 Capital and Treasury Management Outturn Position
	050716 Cap Prog 201516 Q4 Annex A, B and C

	5 Investment Plan to prevent Homelessness 2016/2020
	6 Collection and Disposal of Sharps - Waiving of Procurement Rules
	7 Regional Mortgage Assistance Loan Scheme - Extension to Scheme of 2013 for Older Residents
	8 Hambleton Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment
	Appendix 1 for Hambleton Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment
	050716 Gypsy and Traveller Accom - Annex 2

	9 Public Open Space, Sport and Recreation Plans





Minutes of the meeting


Decisions to be considered by
Full Council on 19 July 2016

Decisions of the meeting of the CABINET held 
at 9.30 am on Tuesday, 5th July, 2016 at 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC CENTRE, 

STONE CROSS, NORTHALLERTON  

Present

Councillor M S Robson (in the Chair)

Councillor P R Wilkinson
Mrs B S Fortune
N A Knapton

Councillor B Phillips
S Watson

Also in Attendance

Councillor P Bardon
D M Blades
Mrs C S Cookman
C A Dickinson
K G Hardisty
D Hugill

Councillor J Noone
Ms C Palmer
C Patmore
Mrs I Sanderson
Mrs J Watson
D A Webster

CA.14 2015/16 REVENUE AND RESERVES OUTTURN POSITION
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report presented the revenue outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2016, 
which included the position on reserves.  The Statement of Accounts, which was the 
consolidated financial position of the Council for 2015/16, was the responsibility of the 
Audit and Governance Committee which would meet on 20 September 2016 to 
approve the Annual Financial Report – Statement of Accounts.

Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
It is a legal requirement under S25 of The Local Government Act 2003 to set a 
balanced budget and monitor the financial position throughout the year.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council:
 



CABINET
5 July 2016

(1) that the council tax payers reserve of £524,847 is used to support the outturn 
position as the year end as detailed in paragraph 2.4 of the report;

(2) the increase in the use of the One-Off Fund at Quarter 4 £426,732, detailed at 
paragraph 3.4 and attached at Annex B of the report;

(3) the sum of £163,000 from the One-Off Fund to assist in the development of the 
Central Northallerton Prison Site development as detailed in paragraph 4.2 of the 
report; and

(4) the decrease in the reserves position £4,381,663, at paragraph 3.2 and detailed 
in Annex ‘C’ of the report.

CA.15 2015/16 CAPITAL AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN POSITION
All Wards

The subject of the decision:
 
This report presented the Capital outturn position for the year ending 31 March 2016 
and also provided an update on the annual treasury management position.  Capital 
expenditure was intrinsically linked with treasury management as the way that the 
Capital Programme was funded, directly affected the treasury management 
arrangements of the Council.
 
Alternative options considered:
 
None.
 
The reason for the decision:
 
To ensure that the overall Capital programme remained affordable and sustainable 
over the 10 year approved capital plan.
 
THE DECISION:
 
That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-
 
(1) the 2015/16 capital outturn position of £13,951,716 at paragraph 2.3 and 

attached at Annex ‘A’ of the report be noted;

(2) the under spend of £29,885 at paragraph 2.6 and over spend of £49,703 at 
paragraph 2.8 of the report be approved;

(3) the requests at paragraph 2.9 of the report for re-profiling the capital schemes 
totalling £305,505 from 2015/16 programme to 2016/17 be approved;

(4) the requests at paragraph 2.10 of the report for re-profiling the additional capital 
schemes totalling £4,061,574 from 2015/16 programme to 2016/17 be approved;

(5) the Treasury Management outturn position 2015/16 detailed at paragraph 9.2 of 
the report be noted; and 

(6)  the Prudential Indicators attached at Annex ‘C’ of the report be noted.



CABINET
5 July 2016

CA.16 INVESTMENT PLAN TO PREVENT HOMELESSNESS 2016/2020
All Wards

The subject of the decision:

This report presented an Investment Plan to help prevent homelessness in Hambleton 
for the period 2016/2020.  It sought approval to invest £69,980 per annum for the next 
four years and to draw down a further £16,000 from already ‘one off funds’ for three 
years from April 2017 for this purpose.

Alternative options considered:

None.

The reason for the decision:

Cabinet was satisfied that this Investment Plan would assist the Council deliver the 
priorities of the Council’s approved Homelessness Strategy 2015/2020.

THE DECISION:

That Cabinet approves and recommends to Council that:-

(1) the proposed Investment Plan as set out in paragraph 1.7 of the report be 
approved; and

(2) £16,000 be transferred from the already allocated budget of £55,050 from the 
One-Off Fund annually for three years from April 2017 to fund a dedicated part-
time private sector worker subject to yearly review.

The meeting closed at 10.05 am

___________________________
Leader of the Council


